Violations:

1. Gurpreet Singh, G & S 3724, LLC T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724

Eastern Avenue ~ Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 12, 2015 - At approximately 1:25 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special
investigation based on community complaints. Upon arriving at the
establishment Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment and proceeded to
the rear tavern area where he observed approximately 15-20 people dancing.
This establishment does not have the privilege to provide live entertainment.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 12, 2015 - At approximately 1:25
am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct
a special investigation based on community complaints. Upon entering the
establishment Agent Fosler also observed there were approximately 160
individuals within the establishment. The security guard was asked if he was
utilizing a counter to keep track of capacity. The security guard answered “no.”
The licensee stated that the fire rating for the rear area was 99 people. As per the
Baltimore City Fire Department the Fire Capacity Rating is 96 and the fire
department’s fire rating certificate expired on June 26, 2015. Based on the
investigator’s count the establishment had far exceeded the capacity rating
allowed by law.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 12, 2015 - At
approximately 1:25 am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the
establishment to conduct a special investigation based on community
complaints. While conducting their investigation, the inspectors asked for copies
of the employee records of all personnel employed and working at the
establishment. The bartender/store manager could not provide inspectors with
employee records as required by BLLC rules and regulations.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Hlegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 1:25
am, Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis visited the establishment
to conduct a special investigation based on community complaints. Upon
arriving at the establishment Inspector Karanikolis and Chrissomallis entered
the establishment and proceeded to the rear tavern area where he observed
approximately 15 people dancing. In addition, they also witnessed a D] speaking
in an amplified microphone. This establishment does not have the privilege to
provide live entertainment.

. Yamet Asress & Nurlign Nurlign, RAMA Enterprises, LLC T/a Mojito, 3301

Foster Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
3.12 Public Welfare July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the
establishment after receiving community complaints. Upon arriving at the



location both inspectors could hear “very loud music” emanating from the
establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment in an
undercover capacity to conduct an investigation. Once inside Karanikolis
observed that the loud music was coming from the location as he saw a Dj
playing the music within the establishment. Approximately 5 minutes later,
Inspector Karanikolis communicated with Inspector Chrissomallis via text
message and requested that he enter the establishment. Upon entering the
establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis made contact with the bartender and
advised her of the loud music violation

Violation of Rule 4.18 lllegal Conduct July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30
pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an
investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints.
Upon arriving at the location both inspectors could hear “very loud music”
emanating from the establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and observed a male and female
dancing to music being played by a live D.]. The license issued to this
establishment strictly forbids live entertainment and dancing.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30
pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an
investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints.
While conducting a routine inspection at the establishment, Inspector
Chrissomallis found that the Trader’s License issued to the establishment had
expired.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (a) Records - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm
Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation
into the establishment after receiving community complaints. While conducting
a routine inspection at the establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis asked the
bartender for copies of recent liquor receipts. He was then informed by the
bartender that they could not be located.

Violation of Rule 4.10 (a) Relations with Wholesalers - July 4, 2015 - At
approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis
conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community
complaints. While conducting a routine inspection at the establishment,
Inspector Chrissomallis observed an individual bring in a case of Heineken Beer.
He placed the beer on the counter and the bartender took it into possession.
Inspector Chrissomallis asked the bartender where the beer came from and was
advised by the bartender that it came from the Liquor Store. Inspector
Chrissomallis advised the bartender that purchasing alcohol from another
retailer for the purposes of resale at retail was a violation of Rule 4.10 (a)
Relations with Wholesalers.



Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm
Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation
into the establishment after receiving community complaints. After finding
numerous alleged violations, Inspector Chrissomallis requested that the
managers contact the licensee so that he could speak with him about the
violations. The bartenders failed to contact the licensee. After some time,
Inspector Chrissomallis left the location.

. Christian Rugel & Carlos Sotelo, Amigos Bar, Inc. T/a Amigos Bar, 400 S.
Eaton Street - Class “D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05
Prohibited Hours - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:45 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct an inspection.
Upon arriving at the establishment Inspectors parked their vehicle near the
location and observed its operations continue past 1:00 am. As the
establishment is a Class D licensee, it is only permitted to operate until 1:00 am.
At approximately 1:08 am Inspectors were able to look through the window and
observe patrons still present in the establishment and consuming alcohol. At
approximately 1:13 am, Inspectors entered the establishment and observed
approximately 25 patrons inside the establishment. Once inside inspectors
observed at least four (4) buckets of beer on the floor and numerous alcoholic
beverages in front of patrons.

Violation of Rule 4.18 lllegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately
12:45 am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to
conduct an inspection. At approximately 1:13 am, Inspectors entered the
establishment to conduct their investigation. Inspector Fosler attempted to
open the front door of the establishment to allow for police to enter the
establishment to assist with the inspection, but the front door was locked with
numerous locks, thereby disallowing entry by the police and prohibiting exit by
the patrons.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 11, 2015 - At
approximately 12:45 am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the
establishment to conduct an inspection. At approximately 1:13 am, Inspectors
entered the establishment to conduct their investigation. While conducting their
inspection, the inspectors asked for copies of the employee records of all
personnel employed and working at the establishment. The bartender/store
manager could not provide inspectors with employee records as required by
BLLC rules and regulations.

. Edward Jeter & Manpreet Singh, PNA, Inc. T/a Washington Bar & Liquor,
2501-03 Washington Boulevard - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately
12:30 am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to
conduct an inspection. Upon arriving at the establishment Inspectors observed
patrons exiting the establishment with open containers of alcoholic beverages in



their possession and drinking those containers in front of the establishment on
the public right of way. Inspectors took pictures of this incident. At no time
before the inspectors arrival and investigation did a representative from the
establishment attempt to stop patrons from exiting the establishment with open
containers.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 11, 2015 - At
approximately 12:30 am, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the
establishment to conduct a routine investigation. While conducting their
inspection, the inspectors asked for copies of the employee records of al}
personnel employed and working at the establishment. The bartender/store
manager could not provide inspectors with employee records as required by
BLLC rules and regulations.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive
at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed
items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked
to submit and written requests and all documents and requests to the liquor board at
least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.
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Violations:

Licensee: Gurpreet Singh

G & 53724, LLC T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors
3724 Eastern Avenue

Class "BD7"” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 12, 2015 - At approximately 1:25 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation based on
community complaints. Upon arriving at the establishment Inspector Karanikolis entered the
establishment and proceeded to the rear tavern area where he observed approximately 15-20
people dancing. This establishment does not have the privilege to provide live entertainment.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 12, 2015 - At approximately 1:25 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation based on
community complaints. Upon entering the establishment Agent Fosler also observed there were
approximately 160 individuals within the establishment. The security guard was asked if he was
utilizing a counter to keep track of capacity. The security guard answered “no.” The licensee stated
that the fire rating for the rear area was 99 people. As per the Baltimore City Fire Department the
Fire Capacity Rating is 96 and the fire department’s fire rating certificate expired on June 26, 2015.
Based on the investigator’s count the establishment had far exceeded the capacity rating allowed by
law.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 12, 2015 - At approximately 1:25 am,
Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation
based on community complaints. While conducting their investigation, the inspectors asked for
copies of the employee records of all personnel employed and working at the establishment. The
bartender/store manager could not provide inspectors with employee records as required by BLLC
rules and regulations.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 1:25 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation
based on community complaints. Upon arriving at the establishment Inspector Karanikolis and
Chrissomallis entered the establishment and proceeded to the rear tavern area where he observed
approximately 15 pecple dancing. In addition, they also witnessed a D] speaking in an amplified
microphone. This establishment does not have the privilege to provide live entertainment.

Violation History:

e 09/19/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records GUILTY Fine $25.
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sale to Minors GUILTY Fine $500. Violation of Rule 4.18
lilegal Conduct GUILTY $200. Violation of Rule 5.03(a) BD7 Violations GUILTY $250
Admin Fee $125 Total Fine $1100.

Board Decision:

7
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21224

MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
3724 EASTERN AVE 21224
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY: {96)
USE CODE: A-2 USE#: 2012-02403
CONTACT: GURPREET SINGH

148083
Issue_Date

Permit #

M/O #17-179129796

MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
3724 EASTERN AVE 21224
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY: (96)
USE CODE: A-2 USE#H: 2012-02403
CONTACT: GURPREET SINGH

Permit # 130855

Issue_DPate

CHECK#: 1199

122010
Issue_Date

MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS Permit #
3724 EASTERN AVE 21224

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY: {36)

USE CODE: A-2 USE#: 2012-02403

CONTACT: GURPREET SINGH

CHECK#: 1025

00 UNASSIGNED INSPECTOR
Exp Date

6/26/2015

GERALD A QUARLES, LIEUTENANT,FPB-2

10/1/2013 Exp Date 6/26/2014
JOHN D EDDINGER, FF, FPB-16
6/26/2012 Exp Date 6/26/2013



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

Investigation Report

"Licensee Information (Corp/Trade Name G&S 3724, LLC/Main Street Bar&Liquors

Location Address: 3724 Eastern Avenue

License Type: LBD7
Contacts and/or Manager on-Duty:

Incident Date(s): (Please note date and time) July 12, 2015 at approximately 1:25am.

Report Facts:

As the result of information provided by a neighborhood source Inspector Tom Karanikolis and Agent
Fosler initiated a special investigation of Main Street Bar & Liquors. On July 12, 2015 at approximately
1:25am Karanikolis and Fosler entered the establishment. The front is set up as a package store. The

| rear is a tavern/nightclub. Inspector Karanikolis immediately observed that numerous patrons
(approximately 15 to 20) were dancing. The second thing that became apparent was the rear was
extremely crowded. Agent Fosler visually divided the area into sections and counted the patrons in each
section. The count was 160 individuals. The male identified as security was asked if he was utilizing a
counter to keep track of capacity. He responded in the negative. No fire permit was available but the
licensee stated the rated capacity was 99 individuals, There were also a large number of mostly females
working behind the bar. When asked, the licensee could provide no employee records.

| Violation issued for exceeding capacity.

Violation issued for live entertainment (dancing) without Board approval.

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014



£

Violation issued for no employee records.

After explaining the violations to the licensee Inspector Karanikolis and Agen Fosler departed without

further incident.

Report Prepared By:

Ins'pector(s)

Signature and Date

Supervisor Review:

Signature and Date

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

Violation Listing:

BLLC -Chapter 3 - Standards of Operations

o 3.02 Cooperation

3.03 Records

3.04 Signs

3.06 Sanitation and Safety
07 Rest Room Facilities
8 Running Water

9 Washing

10 Employee Sanitation
3.11 Refuse

3.12 Public Welfare

3.13 Telephone

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014

[un R}

3.
3.
<l
<ic

o0 00000000

BLLC - Chapter 4 - Prohibited Practices

e}

0000000000

4,01 Minors (a) purchase

4.01 Minors (b} delivery

4.02 Inebriates and Drug Addicts
4.03 Solicitation

4.04 Free Food and Prizes

4,05 Prohibited Hours

4,06 Alcoholic Containers

4,07 Liguor Quantities

4.08 Employee (legal age 18)
4.09 lllegal Possession

4.10 Relations with Wholesalers
4,11 No Drive-in Dispensaries




0000000 O0OO0O0

4,12 False Statements

4,13 Drugs

4,14 Discrimination

4,15 Gambling

4,16 Narcotic Drugs i
4.17 Sexual Practices & Obscenity
4.18 lllegal Conduct

4,19 Storage

4.20 Alterations

4,21 Gifts

BLLC -Adult Entertainment Rules

s}

00000000 O0DCO0O0

Rute 2 Minimum Age of Dancer
Rule 3 Location of Performance
Rule 4 Seclusion with Patrons Prohibited
Rule 5 Prohibited Touching
Rule 6 Prohibited Conduct
Rule 7 Attire
Rule 8 Employee Records
Rule 9 Code Compliance
Rule 10 Lighting
Rule 11 Visibility from Exterior Prohibited
Rule 12 Posting Prices
Rule 13 Posting License
Rule 14 Other Standard Operations
o 170 Entranced and Exteriors
o 171 Barking
o 172 Preventing Nuisances

Other State Law Violations:

=]

=

Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
OTHER

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014
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712712015

Inspection_Reporls - MAIN STREET BAR _ LIQUORSlnvestigation2015-07-24T13_25_11

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Licensee Information (Trade Name): | MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS

Location Address: | |3724 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 ]

Corporation Name IG & 53724, LLC

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | | |
Contact: | —l
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): I | D.0.B I —l
Incident Date/Time: ,-,-/13/2015 | |£25:11 PM |

Report Facts:

At approx 1:25 am on Saturday July 18th while on duty inspectors Chrissomallis and Karanakolis were conducting Special Investigations
with Lt. Colburn from the Baltimaore City Police Department Southeast District. After arriving at the location known as Main Street Bar an
d Liquors located at 3724 Eastern Ave in the City of Baltimore State of Maryland, Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment in anu
ndercover capacity and went straight in the back where the bar is set up. Upon entering through the black curtains that separate the es
tablishment Inspector Karanikolis witnessed a DJ speaking in an amplified microphone and customers dancing on a dance floor, At thatt
ime Inspector Karankolis made contact with the owner and proceeded to the front of the establishment to review license and other busi
ness information. At that time Inspector Chrissomallis and Lt. Colburn entered the establishment and after briefly speaking with Inspect
or Karanikolis proceeded to the rear of the location. Upon entering through the black curtains both the Inspector and the Lt witnessed
approx 15 ppl dancing. The manager/owner was made aware of the violations and both Inspectors and the Lt. exited the location.

*Please note that date and time in the Report Facts is the accurate time and date. Adjustments on time can not be made on this system.

Photos Taken:




712712015 Inspection_Reports - MAIN STREET BAR _ LIQUOR Sinvestigation2015-07-24T13_25_11

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

Ii:O#.w] baltimore\john.chrissomalliss | |7l24/2015 l
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

Ii:O#.w | baltimare\thomas.akras | |7/27/ 2015 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 20, 2015

Violations:

Licensee: Yamet Asress & Nurlign Nurlign
RAMA Enterprises, LLC T/a Mojito

3301 Foster Avenue

Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after
receiving community complaints. Upon arriving at the location both inspectors could hear “very
loud music” emanating from the establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment in
an undercover capacity to conduct an investigation. Once inside Karanikolis observed that the loud
music was coming from the location as he saw a D] playing the music within the establishment.
Approximately 5 minutes later, Inspector Karanikolis communicated with Inspector Chrissomallis
via text message and requested that he enter the establishment. Upon entering the establishment,
Inspector Chrissomallis made contact with the bartender and advised her of the loud music
violation.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after
receiving community complaints. Upon arriving at the location both inspectors could hear “very
loud music” emanating from the establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment in
an undercover capacity and observed a male and female dancing to music being played by a live D.J.
The license issued to this establishment strictly forbids live entertainment and dancing,

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after
receiving community complaints. While conducting a routine inspection at the establishment,
Inspector Chrissomallis found that the Trader's License issued to the establishment had expired.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (a) Records - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after
receiving community complaints. While conducting a routine inspection at the establishment,
Inspector Chrissomallis asked the bartender for copies of recent liquor receipts. He was then
informed by the bartender that they could not be located.

Violation of Rule 4.10 (a) Relations with Wholesalers - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30
pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the
establishment after receiving community complaints. While conducting a routine inspection at the
establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis observed an individual bring in a case of Heineken Beer. He
placed the beer on the counter and the bartender took it into possession. Inspector Chrissomallis
asked the bartender where the beer came from and was advised by the bartender that it came from
the Liquor Store. Inspector Chrissomallis advised the bartender that purchasing alcoho! from




Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 20, 2015

another retailer for the purposes of resale at retail was a violation of Rule 4.10 (a) Relations with
Wholesalers.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector
Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after
receiving community complaints. After finding numerous alleged violations, Inspector
Chrissomallis requested that the managers contact the licensee so that he could speak with him
about the violations. The bartenders failed to contact the licensee. After some time, Inspector
Chrissomallis left the location.

Violation History:

¢ No Violations

Board Decision:
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

Investigation Report

Licensee Information (Corp/Trade Name): Mojito

Location Address: 3301 Foster Ave

License Type: BD7

Contacts and/or Manager on-Duty: Undetermined

Incident Date(s): (Please note date and time)  July 4, 2015 @ approx. 10:30 pm

Report Facts:

On July 4, 2015 apt approximately 10:30pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis
conducted a special investigation on the establishment located at 3301 Foster Ave. in the City of
Baltimore and the state of Maryland. After parking directly across the street of the location Inspectors
Karanikolis and Chrissomallis observed very loud music that could be heard across the street.
Inspector Karanikolis entered the establishment Mojito’s also known as Sheba’s undercover to discreetly
observe the activities inside. Upon entering the establishment Inspector Karanikolis observed a male
and female dancing to music being played by a DJ. At that time Inspector Karanikolis sat at the bar
directly in front of the door. . After approx. 5 min he sent a text to me Inspector Chrissomallis and 1
proceeded to enter the location. When one of the Bartenders saw me she immediately entered the
location and gave customers and D] warning that I was coming (this witnessed by Inspector Karinikolis
while in the establishment.) After entering establishement I made contact with bartender and identified
myself. She at that time told me that the other bartender was in charge and I made her aware of the
loud music violation. I proceeded to conduct a routine inspection and discovered that the location
Traders License was expired. While writing my report a noticed a Hispanic male enter the bar with a
case of Heineken Beer. He placed the beer on the counter and the bartender grabbed it from the bar.
At this time I asked where did that beer come from and the bartender responded “From the Liquor
Store why?” At that time I made her aware that this was a violation of Rule 4.10. At that time she
gave back the male the case of beer which he took back to his car. I asked for Bartenders to provide
me with liquor receipts at which time I was informed they did not know where they were. I made her
aware that the Traders License was also expired and she told me that she has been telling the licensee
for months to get the new one and he is ignoring her and asked me what she can do to make him get
it. I asked her what her role was in the establishment and she toid me she was running it with the
other female that she had introduced me to as the manager. At that time I asked for them to contact
the license holder and let me speak with him which they did not do. The two bartenders got into a
verbal argument in Spanish and at that time I made them aware of the violations and left the location.
At no time did I make contact with Inspector Karinikolis and he exited the location 3 to 4 min after me.
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The establishment was in violation of the following:

1. Rule 3.12 Public Welfare for disturbing the peace with the loud music.
2. Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct for having live entertainment without Board approval.

3. Rule 4,18 Illegal Conduct for not having a 2015 Traders License

5. Rule 3.02 Cooperation for failure to get license holder on the phone.

6. Rule 4.10 Relationship with Wholesalers for bringing in case of Heineken

4. Rule 3.03 Records for failure to be able to provide Liquor receipts from a distributor.

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Signatupé angAyate

(J_u vssemell s, Uf/]l"\/
Tom kalkdwrircolr)

Supervisor Review: Signaturgsand Date

77— [ A é/

ot g

g
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Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):

Viclation Listing:

BLLC -Chapter 3 - Standards of Operations

o 3.02 Cooperation

3.03 Records
3.04 Signs
3.06 Sanitation and Safety
3.07 Rest Room Facilities
08 Running Water
09 Washing

3.10 Employee Sanitation

3.11 Refuse

3.12 Public Welfare

3.13 Telephone
- Chapter 4 - Prohibited Practices
4.01 Minors {a) purchase

4.01 Minors (b) delivery

4.02 Inebriates and Drug Addicts
4,03 Solicitation

4,04 Free Food and Prizes

4,05 Prohibited Hours

4,06 Alcoholic Containers

4,07 Liguor Quantities

4,08 Employee (legal age 18)

4,09 lllegal Possession
4,10 Relations with Wholesalers
4,11 No Drive-in Dispensaries

4.12 False Statements
4,1
4.1

3.
3.

0000000000

BLL

0

3 Drugs
4 Discrimination
4.15 Gambling
4.16 Narcotic Drugs
4.17 Sexual Practices & Obscenity
4.18 Illegal Conduct
4.19 Storage
4.20 Alterations
4,21 Gifts

00 0Q00CO0OO0C000000O0O00O0O0O0OO0CO0OO0OO0

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014

BLLC -Adult Entertainment Rules

o

000000000000

o
o

Rule 2 Minimum Age of Dancer
Rule 3 Location of Performance
Rule 4 Seclusion with Patrons Prohibited
Rule 5 Prohibited Touching
Rule 6 Prohibited Conduct
Rule 7 Attire
Rule 8 Employee Records
Rule 9 Code Compliance
Rule 10 Lighting
Rule 11 Visibility from Exterior Prohibited
Rule 12 Posting Prices
Rule 13 Posting License
Rule 14 Other Standard Operations
o 170 Entranced and Exteriors
o 171 Barking
o 172 Preventing Nuisances

Other State Law Violations:

Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
OTHER




State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Rama Enterprises, LLC Date: July 19, 2015
T/A Mojito aka Sheba’s
3301 Foster Avenue Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 6th day of
August. 2015, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued
by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic Beverages™, as amended,

should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401] of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation
of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Rama Enterprisees, LLC, t/a Mojito, 3301 Foster Avenue, Balt., MD {“the establishment”})

Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare July 4, 2015 — At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector
Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints. Upon arriving at the
location both inspectors could hear “very loud music” emanating from the establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity to conduct an investigation. Once inside Karanikolis observed that the loud music was
coming from the location as he saw a D) playing the music within the establishment. Approximately 5 minutes later, Inspector
Karanikolis communicated with Inspector Chrissomallis via text message and requested that he enter the establishment. Upon

entering the establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis made contact with the bartender and advised her of the loud music
violation

Violation of Rule 4.18 lllegal Conduct Julv 4, 2015 ~ At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector
Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints. Upon arriving at the
location both inspectors could hear “very loud music” emanating from the establishment. Inspector Karanikolis entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and cbserved a male and female dancing to music being played by a live D). The
license issued to this establishment strictly forbids live entertainment and dancing.

Violation of Rule 4.18 lllegal Conduct July 4, 2015 — At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and [nspector
Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints, While conducting a
routine inspection at the establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis found that the Trader's License issued to the establishment had
expired.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (a) Records - July 4, 2015 - At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissomallis
conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints. While conducting a routine inspection
at the estahlishment, Inspector Chrissornallis asked the bartender for copies of recent liquor receipts. He was then informed by
the bartender that they could not be located.

Violation of Rule 4.10 {a) Relations with Wholesalers - July 4, 2015 — At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and
Inspector Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints. While
conducting a routine inspection at the establishment, Inspector Chrissomallis observed an individual bring in a case of Heineken
Beer. He placed the beer on the counter and the bartender took it into possession. Inspector Chrissomallis asked the bartender
where the beer came from and was advised by the bartander that it came from the Liquor Store. Inspector Chrissomallis

advised the bartender that purchasing alcohol from another retailer for the purposes of resale at retail was a violation of Rule
4,10 (a) Relations with Wholesalers.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 4, 2015 — At approximately 10:30 pm Inspector Karanikolis and Inspector Chrissemallis
conducted an investigation into the establishment after receiving community complaints. After finding numerous alleged
violations, Inspector Chrissomallis requested that the managers contact the licensee so that he could speak with him about the
violations. The bartenders failed to contact the licensee. After some time, Inspector Chrissomallis left the location.



City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the

Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Benjamin Neil, Esq., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY

NOTICE

T0

Service of copy admitted at

This day of

Served by:




Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 20, 2015

Violations:

Licensee: Christian Rugel & Carlos Sotelo
Amigos Bar, Inc. T/a Amigos Bar

400 S. Eaton Street

Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:45 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct an inspection. Upon arriving at
the establishment Inspectors parked their vehicle near the location and observed its operations
continue past 1:00 am. As the establishment is a Class D licensee, it is only permitted to operate
until 1:00 am. At approximately 1:08 am Inspectors were able to look through the window and
observe patrons still present in the establishment and consuming alcohol. At approximately 1:13
am, Inspectors entered the establishment and observed approximately 25 patrons inside the
establishment. Once inside inspectors observed at least four (4) buckets of beer on the floor and
numerous alcoholic beverages in front of patrons.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:45 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct an inspection. At approximately
1:13 am, Inspectors entered the establishment to conduct their investigation. Inspector Fosler
attempted to open the front door of the establishment to allow for police to enter the establishment
to assist with the inspection, but the front door was locked with numerous locks, thereby
disallowing entry by the police and prohibiting exit by the patrons.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:45 am,
Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct an inspection. At
approximately 1:13 am, Inspectors entered the establishment to conduct their investigation. While
conducting their inspection, the inspectors asked for copies of the employee records of all
personnel employed and working at the establishment. The bartender/store manager could not
provide inspectors with employee records as required by BLLC rules and regulations.

Violation History:

e 12/11/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Prohibition of Hours,
Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Contact GUILTY (3-0) $3000 +$125 admin fee /4 day
closure (30 days to pay).

e 5/26/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.10(a) purchasing from other than
a wholesaler. GUILTY $500 SUSPEND $100.

BOARD DECISION:

10
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

Investigation Report

Licensee Information (Corp/Trade Name Amigos Bar Inc.

Location Address: 400 S. Eaton Street

License Type: LD
Contacts and/or Manager on-Duty:

Incident Date(s): (Please note date and time) July 11, 2015 at approximately 1:13am

__Report Facts:

Based on information provided by neighborhood sources Inspector Tom Karanikolis and Agent Fosler
initiated an investigation of Amigo’s Baron July 11, 2015 at approximately 12:45am. With the LD class
of license the establishment must cease all operations and be cleared of all patrons at 1:00am.
Observation prior to 1:00am found that there were numerous patrons inside the establishment.
Continued observations after 1:00am showed no one exited the establishment in fact one individual was
observed entering the establishment. The outside lights and signs were turned off and the blinds
prevented easy observation of the inside of establishment. Inspector Karanikolis was able to climb a
window ledge to see inside, Agent Fosler was able to see inside through a break in the blinds, We
observed patrons inside still consuming alcohol. My city issued phone showed it to be 1:08am. At this
point we entered the establishment supported by Police Officers from Southeast District. Agent Fosler
entered through the rear and immediately proceeded to the front door to open it for police outside. The
door was locked with numerous locks. Agent Fosler was unable to unlock this exit. There were
approximately 25 individuals inside Amigo’s Bar. There was at least 4 iced buckets of beer on and
around the bar area. Numerous individuals were in possession of beer bottles and cans of beer. Upon

entry people behind the bar began to clear the bar of alcohol. The manager/operator was advised of the |
violations, |
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Violation issued for operating after hours for this class of license.

Violation issued for locked front entrance/exit being locked.

Violation issued for no employee records.

The establishment was cleared and we departed without further incident.

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Signature and Date

Supervisor Review:

Signature and Date

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):

Violation Listing:
BLLC -Chapter 3 -~ Standards of Operations

o}

0000000

3.02 Cooperation

3.03 Records

3.04 Signs

3.06 Sanitation and Safety
3.07 Rest Room Facilities
3.08 Running Water

3.09 Washing

3.10 Employee Sanitation

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014

3.11 Refuse

3.12 Public Welfare

3.13 Telephone
- Chapter 4 - Prohibited Practices
4.01 Minors (a) purchase

4.01 Minors (b) delivery

4.02 Inebriates and Drug Addicts
4,03 Solicitation

4,04 Free Food and Prizes

4,05 Prohibited Hours

[+ +]
=
Sooo

000000




4,06 Alcoholic Containers

4.07 Liguor Quantities

4,08 Employee (legal age 18)

4,09 Illegal Possession

4.10 Relations with Wholesalers

11 No Drive-in Dispensaries
2 False Statements

1
1
14 Discrimination

15 Gambling

16 Narcotic Drugs

17 Sexual Practices & Obscenity
18 Tllegal Conduct

19 Storage

20 Alteratlons

2

OO0 00O0C0ODO0OO0CO0DO0OO0CO0OO0CO0OO0OO0

4,
4,
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.

BLLC -Adult Entertainment Rules
Rule 2 Minimum Age of Dancer
Rule 3 Location of Performance
Rule 4 Seclusion with Patrons Prohibited
Rule S Prohibited Touching
Rule 6 Prohibited Conduct
Rule 7 Attire
Rule 8 Employee Records
Rule 9 Code Compliance
Rule 10 Lighting
Rule 11 Visibility from Exterior Prohibited
Rule 12 Posting Prices
Rule 13 Posting License
Rule 14 Other Standard Operations
o 170 Entranced and Exteriors
o 171 Barking
o 172 Preventing Nuisances

(o]

000 0000O0CO0CO0O0OO0

Other State Law Violations:
o Article 2b Section 11-304 (2)
o OTHER
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 20, 2015

Violations

Licensee: Edward Jeter & Manpreet Singh,
PNA, Inc. T/a Washington Bar & Liquor
2501-03 Washington Boulevard

Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:30 am, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct an inspection. Upon arriving at
the establishment Inspectors observed patrons exiting the establishment with open containers of
alcoholic beverages in their possession and drinking those containers in front of the establishment
on the public right of way. Inspectors took pictures of this incident. At no time before the inspectors
arrival and investigation did a representative from the establishment attempt to stop patrons from
exiting the establishment with open containers.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 11, 2015 - At approximately 12:30 am,
Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a routine investigation.
While conducting their inspection, the inspectors asked for copies of the employee records of all
personnel employed and working at the establishment. The bartender/store manager could not
provide inspectors with employee records as required by BLLC rules and regulations.

Violations History:

e 8/11/2011 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.15 Gambling. Rule 4.15
GUILTY $500.

e 05/27/2010 Public hearing re: Violation of rule 5.03(a) BD7 Violation .DECISION:
GUILTY $75 + $125 ADM.FEE = $200

Board Decision:
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BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
1254 OF BALTIMORE CITY

INSPECTOR'S REPORT
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